RESOLUTION NO. 53-08 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND ENCOURAGING GENERAL MOTORS TO REINVEST IN THE GM MORAINE ASSEMBLY PLANT LOCATED AT 2601 STROOP ROAD.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville supports General Motors and their continued presence in the City of Moraine and the Miami Valley region; and

WHEREAS, the promotion of continued reinvestment in the Moraine Assembly Plant is vital to our economy, and to the overall health of our region; and

WHEREAS, the entire region promotes the retention of a GM manufacturing presence to secure the continuation of employing residents of our workforce; and

WHEREAS, the General Motors historical presence is of significant value to our regional community, and to many of our heritage innovators; and

WHEREAS, our region appreciates and acknowledges the past commitments of General Motors at Moraine Assembly, and is dedicated to encourage further investment; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville is committed to working with the City of Moraine, County of Montgomery, State of Ohio, and our Federal government in their efforts to work collaboratively for the purpose of securing future product at the Moraine Assembly Plant.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That we, as Public leaders of our region, hereby endorse the efforts of the General Motors Regional Response Task Force and its Retention Committee in their dual efforts to retain and attract new investment at the Moraine Assembly Plant.

We strongly urge all others in the community to support and uphold these efforts to improve the pending conditions and support the Task Force and Retention Committee. PASSED this 154 day of September, 2008. ATTEST: Deba a. James
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio **CERTIFICATE** The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 5308, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 15th day of September, 2008. Delra a. James
Clerk of Council Approved as to form, consistency with Ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law

Department of Law Scott Liberman Municipal Attorney